standard but opted to include such components under the relief provided by the circular), such

accounting change will have to be accounted for under PAS 8, i.e., retrospectively, together

with the corresponding required quantitative disclosures.

After the deferral period, real estate companies have an accounting policy option of applying

either the full retrospective approach or modified retrospective approach as provided under

SEC MC 8-2021.

The Group availed of the SEC relief to defer the above specific provision of PIC Q&A No. 2018-12-

D on determining whether the transaction price includes a significant financing component.  Had this

provision been adopted, the mismatch between the POC of the real estate projects and right to an

amount of consideration based on the schedule of payments provided for in the contract to sell might

constitute a significant financing component.  The Group elected to adopt the guidance using the

modified retrospective approach.

The effect of the adoption are as follows:

14

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Amounts in thousands)

 As previously reported,

December 31, 2023

Adjustment Increase

(Decrease)

As restated, Jan. 1,

2024

Contract Assets 9,237,501 (1,068,262) 8,169,239

Unappropriated/Appropriated

Retained Earnings

21,230,847 (1,068,262) 20,162,585

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

 Before Adoption Adjustment Increase

(Decrease)

As reported,

June 30, 2024

Real Estate Sales 4,931,955 982,524 5,914,479

Interest Income 1,000,258 (773,221) 227,037

Standards Issued but not yet Effective

Pronouncements issued but not yet effective are listed below.  Unless otherwise indicated, the Group does

not expect that the future adoption of the said pronouncements will have a significant impact on its

consolidated financial statements.  The Group intends to adopt the following pronouncements when they

become effective.

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2025

• PFRS 17, Insurance Contracts

PFRS 17 is a comprehensive new accounting standard for insurance contracts covering recognition

and measurement, presentation and disclosure.  Once effective, PFRS 17 will replace PFRS 4,